
Agenda for a meeting of the Area Planning Panel 
(Keighley and Shipley) to be held on Wednesday, 26 
April 2017 at 10.00 am in Council Chamber - Keighley 
Town Hall
Members of the Committee – Councillors
CONSERVATIVE LABOUR THE INDEPENDENTS
Miller
Riaz

S Hussain
Abid Hussain
Bacon
Farley

Naylor

Alternates:
CONSERVATIVE LABOUR GREEN
Ellis
M Pollard

Greenwood
Lee
Shabbir
Shaheen

Love

Notes:
 This agenda can be made available in Braille, large print or tape format on request by contacting the 

Agenda contact shown below.
 The taking of photographs, filming and sound recording of the meeting is allowed except if Councillors 

vote to exclude the public to discuss confidential matters covered by Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972. Recording activity should be respectful to the conduct of the meeting and 
behaviour that disrupts the meeting (such as oral commentary) will not be permitted. Anyone attending 
the meeting who wishes to record or film the meeting's proceedings is advised to liaise with the Agenda 
Contact who will provide guidance and ensure that any necessary arrangements are in place. Those 
present who are invited to make spoken contributions to the meeting should be aware that they may be 
filmed or sound recorded.

 If any further information is required about any item on this agenda, please contact the officer named at 
the foot of that agenda item.

 A legal briefing for all Members will take place at 0930 in the Council Chamber, Keighley Town 
Hall on the day of the meeting.

 Applicants, objectors, Ward Councillors and other interested persons are advised that the Committee 
may visit any of the sites that appear on this Agenda during the day of the meeting, without prior 
notification.  The Committee will then reconvene in the meeting room after any visits in order to 
determine the matters concerned. 

  At the discretion of the Chair, representatives of both the applicant(s) and objector(s) may be allowed to 
speak on a pa
[...]
 Certain reports 
and background papers may be restricted.  



Any request to remove the restriction on a report or background paper 
should be made to the relevant Strategic or Assistant Director whose 
name is shown on the front page of the report.  

If that request is refused, there is a right of appeal to this meeting.  

Please contact the officer shown below in advance of the meeting if 
you wish to appeal.  

(Claire Tomenson – 01274 432457)

4.  PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 

(Access to Information Procedure Rules – Part 3B of the Constitution)

To hear questions from electors within the District on any matter which 
is the responsibility of the Panel.  

Questions must be received in writing by the City Solicitor in 
Room 112, City Hall, Bradford, by mid-day on Monday 24 April 
2017.  

(Claire Tomenson - 01274 432457)

B. BUSINESS ITEMS

5.  APPLICATIONS RECOMMENDED FOR APPROVAL OR REFUSAL 

The Panel is asked to consider the planning applications which are set 
out in Document “S” relating to items recommended for approval or 
refusal:

The sites concerned are:

(a) Land at Braithwaite Avenue, Keighley 
(Approve)

Keighley West

(b) 200 Leeds Road, Shipley (Refuse) Windhill & Wrose
(c) 200 Leeds Road, Shipley (Refuse) Windhill & Wrose
(d) 5 The Hallows, Keighley (Refuse) Keighley Central

 
(Mohammed Yousuf – 01274 434605)

1 - 26



6.  MISCELLANEOUS ITEMS 

The Panel is asked to consider other matters which are set out in 
Document “T” relating to miscellaneous items:

(a)-(c) Requests for Enforcement/Prosecution Action
(d)-(j) Decisions made by the Secretary of State

(Mohammed Yousuf – 01274 434605)

27 - 36

THIS AGENDA AND ACCOMPANYING DOCUMENTS HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER



 

 

 

Report of the Strategic Director, Place to the meet ing of 
the Area Planning Panel (KEIGHLEY AND SHIPLEY) to b e 
held on 26 April 2017 

S 
 

 

Summary Statement - Part One 
 

Applications recommended for Approval or Refusal 
 
The sites concerned are: 
 

Item Site Ward 

A. Land at Braithwaite Avenue Keighley - 17/00296/FUL  
[Approve] 

Keighley West  

B. 200 Leeds Road Shipley BD18 1EA - 17/00481/FUL  
[Refuse] 

Windhill and Wrose  

C. 200 Leeds Road Shipley BD18 1EA - 17/00864/ADV  
[Refuse] 

Windhill and Wrose  

D. 5 The Hallows Keighley BD20 6HY - 17/00244/HOU  
[Refuse] 

Keighley Central  

   

 
Julian Jackson 
Assistant Director (Planning, Transportation and 
Highways) 
 

Portfolio:  
Regeneration, Planning & 
Transport 

Report Contact: Mohammed Yousuf 
Phone: 01274 434605 
 
Email: mohammed.yousuf@bradford.gov.uk 

Overview & Scrutiny  Committee 
Area: 
Regeneration and Economy 

 
  

Page 1

Agenda Item 5/



Report to the Area Planning Panel (Keighley/Shipley) 
 
 

17/00296/FUL 
 

 

Land At Braithwaite Avenue 
Keighley 

 

 

Page 2



Report to the Area Planning Panel (Keighley/Shipley) 
 
 

26 April 2017 
 
Item:   A 
Ward:   KEIGHLEY WEST 
Recommendation: 
TO GRANT PLANNING PERMISSION 
 
Application Number: 
17/00296/FUL 
 
Type of Application/Proposal and Address: 
Construction of retail and residential development at land at Braithwaite Avenue, Keighley. 
 
Applicant: 
Mr Hussain 
 
Agent: 
Belmont Design Services Ltd 
 
Site Description:  
The site is an untidy vacant plot of land amounting to 247 sq. metres in area.  It is situated 
adjacent to a roundabout in the centre of the Guardhouse estate to the west side of Keighley.  
The land is of irregular shape as it wraps around the road junction between the blank gable 
wall of 20 Broster Avenue and a single storey extension on the side of 49 Braithwaite 
Avenue.  These premises - to either side of the application site are local convenience shops 
with residential accommodation above. 
 
Relevant Site History: 
No site history. 
 
The National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF): 
The National Planning Policy Framework is now a material planning consideration on any 
development proposal.  The Framework highlights the fact
[...]
pley) 
 
 

Conditions of Approval: 
1. The development to which this notice relates must be begun not later than the 

expiration of three years beginning with the date of this notice. 
 

Reason:  To accord with the requirements of Section 91 of the Town and Country 
Planning Act, 1990 (as amended). 

 
2. The development shall not be brought in to use until measures such as bollards or a 

barrier to prevent indiscriminate car parking across the footway and forecourt in front 
of the development have been implemented in accordance with details that have first 
been submitted to, and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority.  The 
measures so approved shall be retained as long as the retail premises are in use, 
unless otherwise agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority.   

 
 Reason: In the interest of highway and pedestrian safety and to accord with policy 

TM19A of the Replacement Unitary Development Plan. 
 
3. The development shall not be brought in to use until all best endeavours have been 

undertaken to implement a Traffic Regulation Order (TRO) on Braithwaite Avenue; 
Broster Avenue; and/or Coronation Mount.  A scheme indicating the extents and full 
details of the TRO shall first be agreed with and approved in writing by the Local 
Planning Authority.  The cost of processing and implementing the TRO shall be borne 
be the Applicant. 

 
 Reason: In the interest of highway and pedestrian safety and to accord with policy 

TM19A of the Replacement Unitary Development Plan. 
 
4. Before any parts of the residential or retail development are brought into use, the 

proposed bin store shall be made available for use in accordance with the approved 
plan and thereafter retained for this purpose as long as building is in use. 

 
 Reason: To ensure that a suitable form of bin storage facility is made available to 

serve the development, in the interests of good design and the amenity of occupants 
of adjoining properties and to accord wit
[...]
licies in all other respects. 
 
  

Page 14



Report to the Area Planning Panel (Keighley/Shipley) 
 
 

Representations 
The comments made in support have been noted.  The Council is aware that security is a 
major concern for shop keepers and owners but does not consider that external measures 
are the most appropriate means of securing the premises.  The high incidence of solid 
shutters on this parade has resulted in the creation of a ‘dead frontage’ which has had a 
negative impact upon the ambiance and attractiveness of this part of Shipley with the 
proliferation of external roller shutters reinforcing public perceptions of an unsafe 
environment.  The Council now has an adopted 'Shopkeepers Guide to Securing their 
Premises' Supplementary Planning Document (SPD) 2012 which says such shutters should 
be resisted. 
 
Community Safety Implications: 
These have been considered above. 
 
Equality Act 2010, Section 149:  
In writing this report due regard has been taken of the need to eliminate unlawful 
discrimination, harassment and victimisation, advance quality of opportunity between 
different groups and foster good relations between different groups.  It is not however 
considered that any issues with regard thereto are raised in relation to consideration of this 
application. 
 
Reasons for Refusal: 
The shutter by reason of its design, solid appearance and external shutter box and guides is 
a discordant feature which causes unacceptable harm to the building and street scene.  This 
would be further compounded by the proposed addition of an excessively large illuminated 
box sign over the shutter box housing.  The proposal is contrary to Policies D1, D13 and UR3 
of the Council’s adopted Replacement Unitary Development Plan and guidance set out in the 
Council's adopted Shopkeepers Guide to Securing their Premises Supplementary Planning 
Document (2012). 
 

 
 
  

Page 15



Report to the Area Planning Panel (Keighley/Shipley) 
 
 

17/00864/ADV 
 

 

[...]
parent community safety implications. 
 
  

Page 24



Report to the Area Planning Panel (Keighley/Shipley) 
 
 

Equality Act 2010, Section 149:  
In writing this report due regard has been taken of the need to eliminate unlawful 
discrimination, harassment and victimisation, advance equality of opportunity between 
different groups and foster good relations between different groups.  No issues relating to 
disability or special needs of occupiers have been raised by the applicant in any supporting 
information and it is not therefore considered that that any issues with regard to equality 
issues are raised in relation to the consideration of this application. 
 
Reasons for Refusal: 
The proposal does not incorporate a minimum gap of 1 metre between the two storey side 
extension and the side boundary as advised by guidance in the Council’s adopted 
Householder Supplementary Planning Guidance.  As a result it would create a cramped 
‘terracing effect’ and the loss of space between houses would be to the detriment of the 
character of the street scene contrary to Policy D1 of the Replacement Unitary Development 
Plan. 
 

 
 
 

Page 25



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Report of the Strategic Director, Place to the meeting of 
the Area Planning Panel (KEIGHLEY AND SHIPLEY) to be 
held on 26 April 2017 

T 
 

 

Summary Statement - Part Two 
 

Miscellaneous Items 
 
  No. of Items 

 Requests for Enforcement/Prosecution Action (3) 

 Decisions made by the Secretary of State - Allowed (2) 

 Decisions made by the Secretary of State - Dismissed (5) 

   

 
 
 
Julian Jackson 
Assistant Director (Planning, Transportation and 
Highways) 
 

Portfolio: 
Regeneration, Planning & 
Transport 

Report Contact: Mohammed Yousuf 
Phone: 01274 434605 
 
Email: mohammed.yousuf@bradford.gov.uk 

Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
Area: 
Regeneration and Economy 

 
  

Page 27

Agenda Item 6/



Report to the Area Planning Panel (Keighley/Shipley) 
 
 

16/00915/ENFUNA 
 

 

23 Elm Road 
Shipley 
BD18 1JN 

 

Page 28



Report to the Area Planning Panel (Keighley/Shipley) 
 
 

26 April 2017 
 
Item:   A 
Ward:   WINDHILL AND WROSE 
Recommendation: 
THAT THE REPORT BE NOTED 
 
Enforcement Reference: 
16/00915/ENFUNA 
 
Site Location: 
23 Elm Road, Wrose, Shipley, BD18 1JN 
 
Breach of Planning Control: 
Unauthorised rear extensions. 
 
Circumstances: 
In December 2016 the Local Planning Authority received an enquiry regarding development 
work at the property. 
 
An inspection was made and it was noted that single storey rear extensions had been built, 
for which the Local Planning Authority had no record of planning permission having been 
granted. 
 
The owner/occupier of the property has been requested to rectify the breach of planning 
control, however no action has been taken. 
 
The unauthorised single storey rear extensions remain in place and on 15 March 2017 the 
Planning Manager (Enforcement & Trees) authorised the issue of an Enforcement Notice.  It 
is considered expedient to instigate Enforcement (Legal) Action as the unauthorised single 
storey rear extensions are detrimental to residential and visual amenity by virtue of their 
design and position, contrary to Policies D1, UR3 and UDP3 of the Council’s adopted 
Replacement Unitary Development Plan and the Council’s adopted Householder 
Supplementary Planning Document. 
 

 
 
 
  

Page 29



Report to the Area Planning Panel (Keighley/Shipley) 
 
 

16/00542/ENFCON 
 

 

Beacon House 
Riverside Business Park 
Dansk Way 
Ilkley  LS29 8JZ 

 

Page 30



Report to the Area Planning Panel (Keighley/Shipley) 
 
 

26 April 2017 
 
Item:   B 
Ward:   ILKLEY 
Recommendation: 
THAT THE REPORT BE NOTED 
 
Enforcement Reference: 
16/00542/ENFCON 
 
Site Location: 
Heavy Metal Gym, Beacon House, Riverside Business Park, Dansk Way, Ilkley, LS29 8JZ 
 
Breach of Planning Control: 
Breach of Condition 2 attached to planning approval 15/02269/FUL. 
 
Circumstances: 
Planning application number 15/02269/FUL was granted conditionally for the use of the 
above premises in connection with power/weight lifting.  Condition 2 prohibited any other use 
falling within use class D2 including the provision of fitness classes.  
 
Following complaints received by the Local Planning Authority, a site visit confirmed that 
fitness classes have been operated from the premises for over nine months.  A retrospective 
planning application was submitted to remove condition 2, this was subsequently refused for 
the following reasons (paraphrased): 
 
In order that the Local Planning Authority retains control over future changes of use with 
particular regard to the availability of car parking at the site and in order to control the impact 
of out of town centre leisure facilities on the vitality and viability of nearby centres and to 
accord with Policies TM11, TM19A and CL3 of the Replacement Unitary Development Plan. 
 
The Planning Manager (Enforcement and Trees) authorised the issuing of a Breach of 
Condition Notice under delegated powers on 27 March 2017. 
 

 
 
 
  

Page 31



Report to the Area Planning Panel (Keighley/Shipley) 
 
 

17/00085/ENFCON 
 

 

Land At Grid Ref 406671 433624 
New Road 
Denholme  Bradford 

 

Page 32



Report to the Area Planning Panel (Keighley/Shipley) 
 
 

26 April 2017 
 
Item:   C 
Ward:   BINGLEY RURUAL 
Recommendation: 
THAT THE REPORT BE NOTED 
 
Enforcement Reference: 
17/00085/ENFCON 
 
Site Location: 
Land at New Road, Denholme, West Yorkshire. 
 
Breach of Planning Control: 
Breach of Planning Condition 6 attached to Planning Approval 15/03020/MAF. 
 
Circumstances: 
Planning permission was granted conditionally for the residential development of the above 
land.  
 
Following complaints received, it was noted that the developers were not complying with 
condition 6 which restricts working hours on the site between 0730 and 1800 Mondays to 
Fridays and 0730 and 1300 on Saturdays and at no time on Sundays, Bank Holidays, unless 
specifically agreed in writing by Local Planning Authority. 
  
The condition was attached to the planning permission to protect the amenity of the 
occupants of nearby dwellings and to accord with Policy UR3 of the Replacement Unitary 
Development Plan. 
 
Despite correspondence from the LPA regarding this matter the developers continue to 
breach the aforementioned condition. 
 
The Planning Manager (Enforcement and Trees) authorised the issuing of a Breach of 
Condition Notice under delegated powers on 3 April 2017. 
 

 
 
 
  

Page 33



Report to the Area Planning Panel (Keighley/Shipley) 
 
 

DECISIONS MADE BY THE SECRETARY OF STATE 
 
Appeal Allowed 
 
ITEM No. WARD LOCATION 

 
D Wharfedale 

(ward 26) 
23 Lawn Avenue Burley In Wharfedale Ilkley 
LS29 7ET  
 
Demolition of outhouse and detached garage, 
proposed rear extension - Case No: 
16/08294/HOU 
 
Appeal Ref: 17/00009/APPHOU 
 

E Ilkley (ward 14) Orion Hebers Ghyll Drive Ilkley West Yorkshire 
LS29 9QH  
 
Construction of detached garage - Case No: 
16/03160/HOU 
 
Appeal Ref: 17/00001/APPCN2 
 

 
Appeal Dismissed 
 
ITEM No. WARD LOCATION 

 
F Shipley 

(ward 22) 
13 Whitlam Street Saltaire Shipley BD18 4PE  
 
Appeal against Enforcement Notice - Case No: 
15/00701/ENFLBC 
 
Appeal Ref: 16/00116/APPENF 
 

G Keighley Central 
(ward 15) 

2 View Road Keighley BD20 6JE  
 
Appeal against Enforcement Notice - Case No: 
15/00043/ENFUNA 
 
Appeal Ref: 16/00078/APPENF 
 

H Baildon 
(ward 01) 

21 Belmont Avenue Baildon BD17 5AJ  
 
Construction of detached house - Case No: 
16/07173/FUL 
 
Appeal Ref: 16/00134/APPFL2 
 

Page 34



Report to the Area Planning Panel (Keighley/Shipley) 
 
 

ITEM No. WARD LOCATION 
 

I Keighley Central 
(ward 15) 

21 Wardle Crescent Keighley BD21 2RS  
 
Two storey side and rear extension with balcony 
at upper ground level - Case No: 16/08990/HOU 
 
Appeal Ref: 17/00014/APPHOU 
 

J Keighley East 
(ward 16) 

Bradup Farm Ilkley Road Riddlesden Keighley  
 
Demolition of existing house and construction of 
new two storey house with stables - Case No: 
16/03347/FUL 
 
Appeal Ref: 16/00138/APPFL2 
 

 
 
Appeals Upheld 
 
There are no Appeal Upheld Decisions to report this month 
 
 
 
Appeals Upheld (Enforcements Only) 
 
There are no Appeal Upheld Decisions to report this month 
 
 
 
Appeals Withdrawn 
 
There are no Appeal Withdrawn Decisions to report this month 
 
 
 
Appeal Allowed in Part/Part Dismissed 
 
There are no Appeals Allowed in Part/Part Dismissed to report this month 
 
 
 

Page 35



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 APPLICATIONS RECOMMENDED FOR APPROVAL OR REFUSAL
	6 MISCELLANEOUS ITEMS



Minutes of the meeting


142

Minutes of a meeting of the Area Planning Panel 
(Keighley and Shipley) held on Wednesday, 26 April 
2017 in the Council Chamber - Keighley Town Hall

Commenced 10.05 am
Concluded 11.10 am

Present – Councillors

CONSERVATIVE LABOUR
Miller
M Pollard

S Hussain
Abid Hussain
Bacon
Farley

Observers: Councillor Khadim Hussain (Minute 52(c))

Apologies: Councillor Naveed Riaz

Councillor S Hussain in the Chair

49.  DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST

The following disclosures of interest were received in the interest of clarity:

Councillor Abid Hussain disclosed, in respect of the item relating to 5 The 
Hallows, Keighley (Minute 52(c)), that he knew the applicant but had not 
discussed the application.

Councillor Miller disclosed, in respect of the item relating to 5 The Hallows, 
Keighley (Minute 52(c)), that he lived in the vicinity but had not discussed the 
application.

Councillor Miller disclosed that, having lived in this area for a lengthy period, he 
may know people associated with any of the applications but he had not 
discussed any of the matters now before the Committee for determination with 
any interested parties.

Action: City Solicitor



143

50.  INSPECTION OF REPORTS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS

There were no appeals submitted by the public to review decisions to restrict 
documents.  

51.  PUBLIC QUESTION TIME

There were no questions submitted by the public.

52.  APPLICATIONS RECOMMENDED FOR APPROVAL OR REFUSAL

The Strategic Director, Place presented Document “S”.  Plans and photographs 
were displayed in respect of each application and representations summarised. 

(a) Land at Braithwaite Avenue, Keighley Keighley West

Construction of retail and residential development at land at Braithwaite Avenue, 
Keighley - 17/00296/FUL

The Strategic Director, Place gave a presentation setting out the proposals and 
tabled plans detailing the layout.  He explained that the application proposed the 
construction of a small retail and residential development.  It was a good proposal 
that provided two modest housing units and was a similar scheme to that in 
existence.  A number of representations had been submitted in relation to traffic 
issues and the lack of parking, however, the Council’s Highways officer believed 
that a high proportion of customers would live locally and walk to the shops.  
There was a communal rear yard and two parking spaces would be provided for 
residents of the flats and shop staff.  The Strategic Director, Place explained that 
conditions 2 and 3 on the application would mitigate the highway safety issues, 
subject to an amendment to condition 3 and he then recommended the 
application for approval.

Members acknowledged that the proposal was a good use for a desolate site.    

Resolved – 

That the application be approved for the reasons and subject to the 
conditions set out in the Strategic Director, Place’s technical report and 
subject to the amendment of condition 3 as follows:

“The development shall not be brought in to use until all best endeavours 
have been undertaken to implement a Traffic Regulation Order (TRO) on 
Braithwaite Avenue; Broster Avenue; and/or Coronation Mount.  A scheme 
indicating the extents and full details of the TRO shall first be agreed with 
and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority.”

Action: Strategic Director, Place



144

(b) 200 Leeds Road, Shipley         Windhill and Wrose

(i) Full application (retrospective) for the installation of external roller shutters 
at 200 Leeds Road, Shipley - 17/00481/FUL

(ii) Application for advertisement consent for the installation of an internally 
illuminated box sign at 200 Leeds Road, Shipley - 17/00864/ADV

The Strategic Director, Place gave a presentation setting out the proposals and 
tabled plans detailing the layout.  He informed the Panel that one of the 
applications was for external roller shutters and the other for an internally 
illuminated box sign, which were both retrospective.  The property was situated in 
a row of buildings that were all shops on the ground floor and planning permission 
was granted in 2014 to change the premises to a fish and chip shop.  The security 
shutter had been installed and was subject to enforcement action, as the 
Council’s Supplementary Planning Document ‘A Shopkeepers Guide to securing 
their Premises’ was against solid roller shutters on the outside of premises.  The 
Strategic Director, Place confirmed that various letters in support had been 
submitted including one from a Ward Councillor, which outlined the anti-social 
behaviour issues in the area and that the other shops on the parade had shutters.  
He explained that the information provided by the applicant was not precise, 
however, a letter had been received from West Yorkshire Police’s Bradford 
District Architectural Liaison Officer that provided a more robust case.  Crime 
statistics had been checked and provided details of criminal damage to buildings 
in the vicinity, therefore, shutters had been recommended.  In light of the clear 
and strong support from the police, the application for the shutters was then 
recommended for approval.

In respect of the proposed illuminated sign, the Strategic Director, Place reported 
that it would be detrimental to amenity, however, if Members were minded, he 
proposed that the application be deferred and authority be delegated to officers in 
order to negotiate the installation of a more appropriate sign.

The applicant was present at the meeting and stated the following points:

 The comments made were appreciated. 
 The sign had been designed with the whole shop front.
 The sign should not protrude any further.
 All the measurements had been provided.
 Other shops on the row had similar signs.
 The sign’s design was tied into the theme of the shop front.
 The opportunity to enter into negotiations was welcomed.

During the discussion a Member stated that he believed the sign could protrude 
further and proposed that the application should be deferred for further 
discussions.  The Chair stated that in light of the information from the police, he 
was satisfied with the roller shutter and agreed that officers should enter into 
negotiations with the applicant regarding the sign.  Another Member indicated that 
anti-social behaviour occurred in other Wards and he believed that no particular 



145

justification had been submitted that would permit the guidance to be swept aside.  
The Strategic Director, Place explained that the security risk and effect on 
amenity had to be considered.  He confirmed that if the premises had been 
located in a conservation area then it would have been a different matter, 
however, it wasn’t and there were other security shutters in the vicinity.  

Resolved – 

(i) That the application be approved for the following reason:

That in light of the additional information received from the police, 
the justification for the approval of the external roller shutter 
outweighs the conflict to Policies D1, D13 and UR3 of the Council’s 
Replacement Unitary Development Plan and the Shopkeepers Guide 
to Securing their Premises Supplementary Planning Document 
(2012).

(ii) That authority be delegated to the Strategic Director, Place to 
negotiate the installation of a more suitable sign.

Action: Strategic Director, Place

(c) 5 The Hallows, Keighley                     Keighley Central

Two storey side extension and alterations at 5 The Hallows, Keighley - 
17/00244/HOU

The Strategic Director, Place gave a presentation setting out the proposals and 
tabled plans detailing the layout.  He explained that the application proposed a 
two storey side extension, a single storey extension and alterations to a detached 
property.  Members were informed that the existing garage extension to the side 
had a blank wall to the neighbouring property.  It was noted that the single 
extension and porch proposals could be approved as there were no objections, 
however, there were issues with the two storey side extension.  Neighbours had 
not submitted any representations and there would not be any adverse effects on 
privacy and light.  The Strategic Director, Place reported that the Council’s 
Householder Supplementary Planning Document (HSPD) did not require a 
setback as the property was detached, however, the two storey side extension 
would need a one metre gap to the side and there was no provision in the 
application.  He stated that the loss of space between number 3 and 5 would 
therefore create a terraced effect and be contrary to policy D1 of the Council’s 
Replacement Unitary Development Plan and the HSPD.  A Ward Councillor was 
in support of the application and had commented that the extension needed to go 
to the boundary due to overcrowding issues.  Members were informed that the 
HSPD covered this point and could consider whether a larger extension could be 
permitted, however, no evidence had been submitted to justify the proposal.  The 
Strategic Director, Place stated that the other extensions in the vicinity that had 
been built up to the boundary were garages or small single storey and had 



146

probably been constructed prior to the 2012 guidance.  He reiterated that the two 
storey extension would be prominent in the street scene and a one metre gap 
was required, therefore, the application was recommended for refusal, as per the 
reason set out in the report.            

The applicant was present at the meeting and made the following comments:

 He had not contacted a Member of the Panel about the application.
 Six adults and four children would live in the property.
 He was investing a substantial amount of money into the family home.
 The property required major repair work.
 The proposal would enhance the property and the area.
 There would be a 100 millimetre gap to the boundary from the side 

extension, but there were similar extensions in the area and he had taken 
pictures to substantiate his application.

 The extension to 25 The Chase was similar to his proposal and did not 
have a one metre gap.

 The new double side extension at 8 The Chase had been built to the 
boundary.

 The scheme would not create a terraced appearance and would allow a 
distinction to be made.

 The scheme would add to the viability of the house and the area.
 There would be more than a four metre gap to the right hand side of the 

property.   

A Ward Councillor was present at the meeting and stated that he was supporting 
the applicant .  He confirmed that the main issue was overcrowding, as the family 
comprised six adults and four children and the applicant had heavily invested in 
the property.  He then requested that the Panel deviated from Council policy and 
approved the application.  

During the discussion a Member stated that the applicant’s situation was 
appreciated, however, it was not believed that the proposed extension would be 
large enough to accommodate the family.  The added value to the property was 
acknowledged but the Member did not think that it would resolve the 
overcrowding issues.  The other similar extensions in the vicinity were noted, but 
the application had to be considered on its own merits.  Another Member also 
acknowledged that other properties in the area had similar extensions.  He 
agreed that there may not be sufficient space to accommodate the family in the 
future, however, it was acknowledged that the applicant was investing in the area, 
neighbours had not objected and would not be affected by the scheme, therefore, 
he suggested that the application should be approved.  A Member indicated that 
future issues were not for the Panel to consider now and the application should 
be assessed on its own merits.  Overcrowding was an issue for the family and the 
scheme would improve the property and area.  A further Member disagreed and 
reported that the applicant had purchased the house, which was not suitable, in 
2015 and the overcrowding issue was not recent.  



147

In response to a number of questions from a Member, the applicant confirmed 
that he had purchased the house in 2015 but had not moved in.  The intention 
had been to move when his children changed to secondary school.  The house 
had been bought in 2015, as not many came on the market in the vicinity and 
would be renovated.  It had been purchased with the purpose of accommodating 
his extended family.  

The Chair explained that the Council’s policy changed in 2012 and a metre gap 
was now required, however, he stated that he believed that the specific 
circumstances should be considered.  In conclusion a Member reported that the 
applicant had purchased the property knowing the rules.  The property was still 
empty and there were no overcrowding issues, however, it was acknowledged 
that if the family had been living in the house there would have been 
overcrowding problems.    
 
Resolved – 

That the application be approved for the following reason:

That in light of the family’s circumstances and the need to address the 
overcrowding issue it is believed that the proposal would outweigh the 
detriment to Policy D1 of the Council’s Replacement Unitary Development 
Plan and the Householder Supplementary Planning Guidance.    

Action: Strategic Director, Place

53.  MISCELLANEOUS ITEMS

The Strategic Director, Place presented Document “T” and the Panel noted the 
following:

REQUESTS FOR ENFORCEMENT/PROSECUTION ACTION

(a) 23 Elm Road, Wrose, Shipley     Windhill and Wrose

Unauthorised rear extensions - 16/00915/ENFUNA

On 15 March 2017 the Planning Manager (Enforcement & Trees) authorised the 
issue of an Enforcement Notice.

(b) Beacon House, Riverside Business Park, Dansk Way, Ilkley   Ilkley

Breach of Condition 2 attached to planning approval 15/02269/FUL - 
16/00542/ENFCON

The Planning Manager (Enforcement and Trees) authorised the issuing of a 
Breach of Condition Notice under delegated powers on 27 March 2017.



148

(c) Land at New Road, Denholme             Bingley Rural

Breach of Planning Condition 6 attached to Planning Approval 15/03020/MAF - 
17/00085/ENFCON

The Planning Manager (Enforcement and Trees) authorised the issuing of a 
Breach of Condition Notice under delegated powers on 3 April 2017.

DECISIONS MADE BY THE SECRETARY OF STATE

APPEALS ALLOWED

(d) 23 Lawn Avenue, Burley in Wharfedale, Ilkley        Wharfedale

Demolition of outhouse and detached garage, proposed rear extension - Case 
No: 16/08294/HOU

Appeal Ref: 17/00009/APPHOU

(e) Orion, Hebers Ghyll Drive, Ilkley         Ilkley

Construction of detached garage - Case No: 16/03160/HOU

Appeal Ref: 17/00001/APPCN2

APPEALS DISMISSED

(f) 13 Whitlam Street, Saltaire, Shipley    Shipley

Appeal against Enforcement Notice - Case No: 15/00701/ENFLBC

Appeal Ref: 16/00116/APPENF

(g) 2 View Road, Keighley          Keighley Central

Appeal against Enforcement Notice - Case No: 15/00043/ENFUNA

Appeal Ref: 16/00078/APPENF

(h) 21 Belmont Avenue, Baildon                          Baildon

Construction of detached house - Case No: 16/07173/FUL

Appeal Ref: 16/00134/APPFL2

(i) 21 Wardle Crescent, Keighley                    Keighley Central

Two storey side and rear extension with balcony at upper ground level - Case No: 
16/08990/HOU



149

Appeal Ref: 17/00014/APPHOU

(j) Bradup Farm, Ilkley Road, Riddlesden, Keighley     Keighley East

Demolition of existing house and construction of new two storey house with 
stables - Case No: 16/03347/FUL

Appeal Ref: 16/00138/APPFL2

Resolved – 

That the decisions be noted.

Action: Strategic Director, Place

Chair

Note: These minutes are subject to approval as a correct record at the next meeting 
of the Area Planning Panel (Keighley and Shipley).

THESE MINUTES HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER


